## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 22-341	
Adopt a Resolution:	
a. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality	)
Act (CEQA) finding that adoption of a road renaming	)
involves a negligible change to existing streets and	)
such minor alterations to land qualify respectively as	)
Class 1 and Class 4 categorical exemptions pursuant to	)
CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301(c) – existing	)
highways and streets; and 15304 – minor public	)
alterations in the condition of the land and there are no	)
exceptions pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section	)
15300.2; and	)

b. Pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 970.5 renaming the isolated portion of a public road, being that portion of Rio Road that intersects with Carmel Valley Road, to Village Park Road;

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) has determined that having two non-connected segments of a public road bearing the same name creates confusion and may increase emergency response time; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of PWFP has requested that the Board of Supervisors rename the small portion or segment of Rio Road that intersects with Carmel Valley Road; and

WHEREAS, said portion of Rio Road has been acquired by the County as public road right-of-way and was constructed in 1974 as a public road; and

WHEREAS, this action involves renaming a portion or segment of Rio Road, being a public road with no change of addresses, and as such, this road renaming is significantly different from the proposed renaming of streets within the East Garrison Community Services District which is the subject of Board Referral No. 2021.25, for which a corresponding preliminary response was presented to the Board by PWFP on January 11, 2022, and for which a recent status update was presented to the Board by PWFP on April 26, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Emergency Communications has reviewed and approved the proposed new road name; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to name or rename public streets or roads pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Section 970.5.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby:

1. Finds that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and so declares and determines.

## Legistar File ID No. ORD 22-037 Agenda Item No. 57

- 2. Pursuant to the provisions of California Streets and Highways Code Section 970.5, renames that certain portion of Rio Road northerly of Engineer's Station 39+72.02, per the stations shown on said Official Plan Lines shown on the map filed in the Office of the County Recorder in Volume 2 of Official Plan Lines, at Page 55; the new name being Village Park Road.
- 3. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to submit a certified copy of the Resolution to the County Recorder for recordation.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of August 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, and Adams

NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisor Askew (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 30, 2022.

Dated: September 1, 2022 File ID: ORD 22-037 Agenda Item No.: 57 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy